

No. 20-366

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

OFFICE OF ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
edmund.lacour@Ala-
bamaAG.gov
*Counsel of Record

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.*
Solicitor General
A. Barrett Bowdre
Deputy Solicitor General
James W. Davis
Winfield J. Sinclair
Brenton M. Smith
*Assistant Attorneys
General*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Should Confront The Constitutional Question.....	3
II. The Constitution Requires That Illegal Aliens Be Excluded From The Apportionment Base.	6
A. Under the Constitution, Only “Inhabitants”—Legal Residents Who Have Their “Usual Residence” in a State—Form the Base for Apportionment.....	8
1. Apportionment Determines Representation of “the People.”	8
2. “The People” Are the “Inhabitants” of Each State.....	11
3. Illegal Aliens Are Not “Inhabitants.”	17
4. Counting Only “Inhabitants” Furthers the Goal of Equal Representation.....	24

B. Any Apportionment That Does Not Use Best Available Means to Exclude Illegal Aliens Is Unconstitutional.	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 2:18-cv-772-RDP (N.D. Ala. 2018).....	1, 2
<i>Bd. of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	30
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 84 U.S. 73 (1966).....	25, 27
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Dall. 386 (1798).....	4
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 29 U.S. 513 (2000).....	5
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	9
<i>City of San Jose v. Trump</i> , No. 20-CV-05167-RRC-LHK-EMC, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2020 WL 6253433 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2020).....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 54 U.S. 570 (2008).....	10
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	9
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978).....	8, 22
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	10, 16, 27

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	18
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	7, 12, 14, 16, 26
<i>Garza v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	5
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	26
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	18, 30
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....	24
<i>Lockport v. Citizens for Cmty. Action</i> , 430 U.S. 259 (1977).....	25
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	24
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	27
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	23
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	12
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	27

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	24, 25
<i>Santa Clara County v. S. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1888).....	23
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	6
<i>The Venus</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch.) 253 (1814)	18
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992).....	26
<i>U.S. Steel Corp v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	18
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	9
<i>United States v. Lavery</i> , 26 F. Cas. 875 (D. La. 1812)	20
<i>United States v. Portillo-Munoz</i> , 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	12
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	30
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	24
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	passim

<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 571 U.S. 1 (1996).....	26
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2	passim
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	passim
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	6
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	3
U.S. Const., pmbl.....	8

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2a	3, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1227	1, 19, 22
13 U.S.C. § 141(b).....	28
Act of June 18, 1929, Pub. L. No. 71-13 § 22, 46 Stat. 21, 26	4
Act of May 23, 1850, ch. 11, § 1, 9 Stat. 428, 428.....	17
Act of May 6, 1870, ch. 87, § 1, 16 Stat. 118, 118.....	17
An Act Providing for the Enumeration of the Inhabitants of the United States, ch. 2, § 1, 1 Stat. 101 (1790)	13, 14

An Act Supplementary to the Acts in Relation to Immigration, Pub. L. No. 43-141, 18 Stat. 477 (1875).....	30
An Act to Establish An Uniform Rule of Naturalization, 2 Stat. 153 (1802)	21
An Act to Limit the Immigration of Aliens into the United States, Pub. L. No. 67-5, 42 Stat. 5 (1921).....	30

Regulations

Presidential Memorandum, 85 Fed. Reg. 44,679 (July 23, 2020).....	1, 30
Final 2020 Census Residence Criteria and Residence Situations, 83 Fed. Reg. 5525 (Feb. 8, 2018)	28

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	27
<i>Cases of Contested Elections in Congress</i> (M. Clarke & D. Hall, eds., 1834).....	15
Patrick J. Charles, <i>Representation Without Documentation?: Unlawfully Present Aliens, Apportionment, the Doctrine of Allegiance, and the Law</i> , 25 <i>BYU J. Pub. L.</i> 35 (2011).....	18, 20, 21
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 353 (1866).....	20, 21, 22

<i>Counting the Vote: Should Only U.S. Citizens Be Included in Apportioning Our Elected Representatives?:</i> Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Gov't Reform, 109th Cong. (2005).....	30
Thomas Dyche & William Pardon, <i>A New General Dictionary</i> (1760).....	14
Timothy Farrar, <i>Manual of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (1867).....	17, 22
Hugo Grotius, <i>The Law of War and Peace</i> (1625)....	19
National Research Council, <i>Once, Only Once, and in the Right Place: Residence Rules in the Decennial Census</i> (2006).....	29
Report of the Committee on the Judiciary Upon the Subject of Admitting Aliens to the Rights of Citizenship Who Resided Within the United States One Year Preceding the Declaration of the War With Great Britain (1818, 1822).....	20
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833).....	9
<i>The Federalist</i> (George W. Carey & James McClellan, eds., 2001):	
<i>No. 54</i>	13, 19, 26
<i>No. 58</i>	13
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand, ed., 1911):	
Vol. 1.....	11
Vol. 2.....	12, 14

2	<i>The Works of James Wilson</i> (Andrews, ed., 1896)	27
1	Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (1787).....	16, 18, 19, 20
1	Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	14
	Charles Wood, <i>The Census, Birthright Citizenship, and Illegal Aliens</i> , 22 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 465 (1999).....	14, 20, 21
